COMMON COUNCIL—MARQH 18, 1912,

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich.,
March 18, 1912, Regular session.
Meeting called to order by clerk,

Ald. Sherk called to chair. Present:
Ald. Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Koernke,
Sweet, Goodyear, Hochrein, Ramsay,

Murray, Lautz, Schmid. Lindenschmitt
—12. Absent: Ald. Manwaring, Pres.
Mills—2. Minutes of previous meet-
ing approved.

Petitions.

Petition of Myron H. Mills, et al.,
relative to re-establishing street grade
on Dewey av. received and referre.d
to Street committee.

Petition of Myron H. Mills, et al.,
relative to re-establishing grade for
sidewalks on Dewey av., received and
referred to Sidewalk committee.

Petition of Myron H. Mills, et al.,
relative to storm water sewer on
Dewey av., received and referred to
Sewer committee.

Petition of Sam. C. Andres, et al.,
relative to proposed plumbing ordi-
nance, received and referred to Ordi-
nance committee,

Committee Reports.
Finance Report.
FINANCE REPORY.

Ann Arbor, Mich., March 14, 1912,

To the Finance Committee of the Com-
mon Council: Gentlemen—I have examined
the following accounts against the city of
Ann Arbor, and I herehy rertify that they
are correct to the hest of my kuowledge.
Respectfully submitted. ROSS GRANGELR,

City Clerk.

Contingent Fund,
The Richmond & Backus Co

PHES cuvsonn 5s s s vunaes ¢ BRI § $11.27
George Wahr, supplies ............. 10.55
Mayer, Schoettle & Schairer Co.,

R T ) ] T —— 2.50

E. B. Manwaring., committee cxpense

to Lansing ...... ........ ... el

Potal ...eove s A R $91.32

Fire Funmd.

Chas. J. Andrews, salary ............$41.66
Eugene Williams, salary ........... 3630
Fred Jolly, salary ........ ceeaneses 3630
Ralph Edwards, salary ....... se.seee 3630
Henry McLaren, salary ............. 3437
George Hoelzle, salary ............ . 3437
Jacob Gwinner, salary ............ 33.00
Arthur Clark, salary ....... R ee 3300
Max Wittlinger, salary ........... 32 00
Harley Wise, salary ................ 3.0
Fred Nordman, salary .............. 33.00
Martin Noll, salary .....cccve.ve.e0 30.00
George Isbel, salary ............... . 30.00
Mat. Heininger, salary ............ . 30.00
John Behr, salary... ...... — 30.00
James Smith, salary ............... 2750
Frank Markey, salary ........ wies i 2600
Thomas Shamp, salary .......c.c0..0 27.50
Chas. Carroll, salary ............ . 22,00
Frank Kapp, salary ............. .o 22.00
Jos. Seabolt, salary........ e § . 27.50

Total salaries for 1-2 month of
MAPER s o 4 cvme 5 wrawsmne 5 v s 5 » sesivet o o $658.30

297
Police Fund.
Theo. C. Apfel, salar % § SEiEns Gl .$41.66
‘Thos. O’'Brien, sa.laryy e mtete ....$37.¥0
Zenus Sweet, Salary ...........ee.... 33.00
Wm. Blackburn, salary ...v...e...... 33.00
Wm. J Aprill, salary ...... cocse.es 33.00

Gustave Meyer, salary .............. 33.
Rex Burnett, salary ................ 33.00
Reuben Armbruster, salary ......... 33.00

Total salaries for 1-2 month of
March ...... (ovivrii i iinnnines S$277.06
Bridge, Culvert & Crosswalk Iund.

Geo. Boettger, lahor ......... i v $ 6.25
Wm. Bury. labor .............. ..... 21.00
Wm. Clark. labor ................. .. 3.58
Adolph Finkbeiner, lahor ............ 20.25
Gottlob Finkbeiner, lahor .......... .. 2,00
J. A. Gates, labor ............... e-ee 400
Wm. Graf, labor ..,............. veees 10.00
Chris Hein, labor ................... 15.50
Michael Hession, labor .............. 14.10
John Holka, labhor .......... ........ 200
John Jahnke, labor .......... e wagEm . 19.75
Wm. Kuehn, labor ................... 11.50
Julius Loehrke, labor ................ 25.34
John Luippold. labor ................ 5.88
John Luneberg, lahor ........ ....... 4.00
J. G. Mack, labor ................... 4,00
George Miley, labor ..... ........... « 2.00
W. A. Miller, labor .................. 1.75
Fred Molka, labor .......... ...... .. 400
Julius Nimz, labor .................. 19.00
A. Nordman, labor .................. 2.00
Mike Priescorn, labor ................ 4.00
Geo. Schaible, lahor ................. 18.00
L. Schlanderer, labor ................. 4.00
A. G. Schneeberger, labor ....... .... 10.00
Gottfried Schuon, labor .............. G.00
Chas. Seeger, labor ................. 14.25
Frank Senapolis, labor .............. 2.00
Adam Stoll, labor ..... e reee e, 22.13
Wm. Wild. labor ................... . 200
Jos. Youngbauer, labor .............. 1R.00
S. A. Elsifor, plowing snow ......... 19.00
John W. Herrst, plowing snow.. .. 10.00
Koch Bros., team ............. ..... 2.00
John Miller, team ....... CONE § eiee b 8 2.00
Jos. Wallacker, team and plowingz

SOW ......... e cevvee 1875
Jos, Williams, plowing snow ..... .. 2.50

TO ] ssios s cvannn 066 s wom a » o cocusone $352.83

Recapitulation.

Contingent fund ..................... $91.32
FiTe . oan s vovess ¥ BRI B SRR T Benmine 658.50
Police ..., . . i 277.06
Bridge. culvert and crosswalk ...... 352.83

MOTHL iernse ns onine s simmne « s v 1,379.51

Aunn Arbor, Mich.,, Mareh 18, 1912,

To the Honorable, the Common Council @
(rentlemen—Yonr Finance committee have
reviewed the foregoing report of the city
clerk. Warrants for salaries were drawn
March 16, 1912, We recommend that same
be approved and that warrants be ordered
drawn for the other foregoing acconuts,
Geo. Lutz, Wm. Goodyear, Wm. H. Murray,

Finance Committee.

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of
the report. Adopted as follows: Yeas,
Ald. Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Koernke.
Sweet, Goodyear, Hochrein, Ramsay,
Murray, Lutz, Schmid, Lindenschmitt

—-12. Nays, none.



298 COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 18, 1912, 3

Cemetery Committee.

‘To the Common Council: Gentle-
men—Your committee, to whom the
matter of a receiving vault for Fair
View cemetery was referred, re-
spectfully recommends that the City
Engineer furnish plans and specifica-
tions for vault at next regular meet-
ing of the council, cost of vault not
to exceed $400.

Julius H. Koernke, Jas. D. Ramsay, 1.
L. Sherk, Cemetery Committee.
Ald. Koernke moved the adoption

of the report. Adopted as follows:

Yeas, Ald. Pipp, Flynr, Sherk, Koern-

ke, Sweet, Goodyear, Hochrein, Ram-

say, Murray, Lutz, Schmid, Linden-
schmitt—12. Nays, none.

Moved by Ald. Lindenschmitt, that
when the council adjourns, it adjourns
to Wednesday, March 20, 1912, at
7:30 o'clock p. m. Adopted.

The Council adjourned.

ROSS GRANGER, Clerk.

Ann Arbor, Mich,,
Adjourned regu-

Council Chamber,
.March 20, 1912,
(»lar session.
'Meeting called to order by Pres,

Mflis. Present: Pres. Mills, Ald.

§chmid, Hochrein, Xoernke, Pipp,

Manwaring, Goodyear, Ramsay, Lutz,

Lindenschmitt—10. Absent: Ald.

Murray, Sweet, Flynn, Sherk—4.
Mayor Walz explained that his re-

quest, to have regular meeting of

March 18 adjourned to this evening,

was made to make it possible for the

council to change the date of election
relative to proposed purchase of
water- -works, if the citizens so re-
quested at ‘mass meeting held Tues-
day evening. The mayor also re-
ported that the relics from battleship

Maine, as per communication from

Congressman Wedemeyer, were very

likely on the way to Ann Arbor.

Petitions.

Petition of Fred Radke et al. for
storm water sewer on Second st., re-
ceived and referred to {° .er commit-
tee. S

(Enter Ald. Murray)

Street Committee Report.

To the council: Gentlemen—Your
Street committee, to. wham the plat
of the Mallory addition to the city of
Ann Arbor was referred, respectfully

recommends that the plat be accepteq '

and approved.
John Lindenschmitt, E. B. Manwar-

ing, Jas. D. Ramsay, Henry G. Pipp, .

Henry Hochrein, Street Committee,

Ald. Lindenschmitt moved the
adoption of the report. Adopted as
follows: Yeas, Ald. Pipp, Koernke,
Manwaring, Goodyear, Hochrein,
Ramsay, Murray, Lutz, Schmid, Lin-
denschmitt, Pres. Mills—11. Nays,
none.

Prof. Frank Leverett presented -

tables on sinking fund accumulations
which were prepared by  Prof.
James Glover. The information was

very thankfully received and the fol-.

lowing resolution was offered:

By Ald. Schmid: Resolved,
this council extends a vote of thanks
to Messrs. James Glover and Frank
Leverett for the valuable information
given and for the interest shown in
the settlement of the water works
question. Adopted Dby
vote.

Mayor Walz presented the following .

resolution which was adopted unan-
imously:

Whereas, our city has heen desir-
ous of co-operating with the Regents
of the University of Michigan in se-
curing the erection of a detention
hospital to guard our citizens and
the student body from the spread of
contagious and communicable dlseas-
es, and

Whereas, our city was unable to
secure the necessary funds ‘for the
above purpose without an Act of the,
Legislature, which act could not be
secured without a special message
from Governor Osborn to the special
session of the Legislature, and

Whereas, Governor Osborn, fully
understanding the needs of our city
and other cities in the state of Mich-
igan in this respect, very promptly
secured the passage of the desired
legislation, therefore, be it

Resolved, that we extend to Gover-
nor Osborn, Senator Newton and
Representatives Kalmbach and Ran-
kin, a vote of thanks as a slight token
of our appreciation of their efforts in
securing the passage of the bill en-
abling our city to secure a detention
hospital.

The Council adJourned

ROSS GRANGER, Clerk.

that '

unanimous -



file:///Schmid

